Metron, Inc.       Approved:       KRH            Date:     7/14/94                   DOC#:     287
REV:     C           Approved:        GP               Date:      2/26/10                  Page:   1  of 4
MANUAL
ELECTRIC JOCKEY PUMP CONTROLLER
SERIES M-15
This Manual provides General Information, Installation, Initial Start-up, and Sequence of Operation Information for
Series M-15 Electric Jockey Pump Controllers.
 TABLE OF CONTENTS

Model M15A includes a Line Voltage to the primary side of a 115 Volt Control Transformer, a Pressure Switch and a
Minimum Run Timer.  The M15B Model operates off of Line Voltage and includes a Pressure Switch.
 PART II: MODEL DESIGNATION
The Jockey Pump Controllers are designated as follows:
M15A - 7.5 - 460
     I        II       III
I. Designates Options
  A.  With Transformer, Pressure Switch, and Minimum Run Timer.
  B.   Does not contain any of the following:
  Transformer
  Pressure Switch
  Minimum Run Timer
II. Designates Horsepower
0.33  -  1/3 HP  2      -      2 HP  15  -  15.0 HP
.50    -  1/2 HP  3      -      3 HP  20  -  20.0 HP
.75    -  3/4 HP  5      -      5 HP  25  -  25.0 HP
1        -    1 HP  7.5   -   7.5 HP  30  -  30.0 HP
1.5     - 1.5 HP  10    - 10.0 HP  50  -  50.0 HP
III. Designates Voltage Rating
  240  -  240 V  575  -  575 V
208  -  208 V  380  -  380 V  600  -  600 V
220  -  220 V  415  -  415 V
230  -  230 V  460  -  460 V
 PART III: INSTALLATION
The Jockey Pump Controller has been assembled and wired at the factory with the highest workmanship standards.  All
wiring and functions have been thoroughly tested to ensure correct operation when properly installed.  Before operating
the Controller, perform the INITIAL INSTALLATION START-UP PROCEDURE , PART IV.
The Enclosure should be well grounded according to Local Standards.  The connection from the Contactor to the
Motor may be done after the Test Procedure is completed.
 PART IV: INITIAL INSTALLATION START-UP PROCEDURE
A. General: All but the Final Functional Test can be made with the Motor disconnected.  This will
eliminate the need for starting and stopping the Motor several times during the Test Procedure. If the
 - 3 -
Output Connections from the Contactor to the Motor have been made on initial installation,
disconnect the wires for the first part of the INITIAL INSTALLATION START-UP PROCEDURE.
The Controls and their functions are as follows:
1. Motor Starter Protector (MSP): The Motor Starter Protector is sized based on motor HP
and Voltage ratings and is located ahead of the Motor Contactor and is provided with integral
short circuit protection and motor overload protection. Separate motor fuses and motor
overload are not required when the motor protector is used.
2. Motor Contactor: The Motor Contactor is used to start and stop the Jockey Pump Motor
automatically through the pressure switch or manually through the Hand-Off-Auto Selector
Switch.
3. Hand - Off - Auto (HOA) Selector.  This Switch is used to select between Automatic and
Manual Operation.  When switched to "Hand", the Motor starts.  When switched to "Off"
the Motor Stops.  When switched to "Auto", the Contactor closes and starts the Pump Motor
when the pressure drops below a pre-set level.
B. Initial Start Up
1. Close the Motor Starter Protector and measure the Voltage on the Line Side of the Motor Contactor.
The Voltage should be the same as the Incoming Line Voltage.